
Page 1 of 3  

SYAMA PRASAD MOOKERJEE PORT, KOLKATA 
HALDIA DOCK COMPLEX 

 

 
Tender No. : SDM(P&E)/T/23/2023-2024 

 
for 

Dismantling, Fabrication, Repair, Installation and Commissioning of Marine Gangway structure along with shore gangway at HOJ-II, Haldia 
Dock Complex (HDC), Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port, Kolkata. 

ADDENDUM - I 

CORRECTIONS / ADDITIONS / DELETIONS, ETC. 

[ Total Number of Pages (including this page) : 3 (Three) ] 
 

NOTE : 

1. This “Addendum-I” should be read in conjunction with Bidding Document (including Notice Inviting e-Tender). 

2. Consequential changes, arising out of this Addendum-I, will be deemed to have been effected, even if the same were not 
incorporated specifically in the Bidding Document. 

3. All other terms and conditions of the Bidding Document (including Notice Inviting e-Tender) will remain unchanged. 

4. One set of this ‘Addendum-I’ should be submitted along with the techno-commercial offer, duly signed and stamped, on each and every 
page, as token of acceptance. 



Page 2 of 3  

Addendum -I 
Tender No. : SDM(P&E)/T/23/2023-2024 

 
Sl. 
No 

Page 
No. 

Clause No. As specified in the Bidding Document To be read as / Remarks 

1 3 & 9 Short e-tender 
notice 

3rd para and 
3.11 ii) 

Closing date & time of submission of e-
Tender at https://kopt.enivida.in 
 
  09.04.2024, up to 15:00 Hrs. (IST) 

Closing date & time of submission of e-Tender at https://kopt.enivida.in 
 

  16.04.2024, up to 15:00 Hrs. (IST) 
 

2 9 3.11 iii) Date & time of opening of e-Tender 
(Techno- 

Commercial Bid & Price Bid). 
 
09.04.2024, 15:30 Hrs. (IST) onwards. 

Date & time of opening of e-Tender (Techno- 
commercial Bid & Price Bid). 
 

16.04.2024, 15:30 Hrs. (IST) onwards. 

3 27 6.2.3 The contractor will have to provide new 
channels, angles, beams joists etc. as 
applicable for fabricating new structure. 

The contractor will have to provide new channels, angles, beams joists etc. 
as applicable for fabricating new structure.  
The contractor will have to supply the following items for execution of the 
work at site  

 New 8 nos. ISMC 300X90X7.8 of length 6830 for fabricating new 
structure after dismantling the existing structure from existing 
foundation. 

 New 14 nos. ISMA 75X75X8 of length 4500 for fabricating new 
supporting crossbar. 

 New 4 nos. ISMC 200X75X6.2 of length 3730 for fabricating new 
horizontal support structure for all 4 legs at a height of 3 m from base. 

 Repairing of existing metal foundation structure comprising of 
stiffeners, HT bolts M30X150, nuts etc. 

Structural Steel for gangway structure shall conform to IS 2062 Grade 
E250 or equivalent. 
The contractor will have to fabricate the new structure (by supplying major 
items as mentioned above) as per the existing structure.    

(all dimensions in mm) 



Page 3 of 3  

4 28 6.2.6. All exposed steel parts to be painted 
shall be thoroughly cleaned from inside 
as well as outside to remove scale, rust, 
dirt and other foreign materials by wire 
brushing and sand blasting. The 
structure has to be painted by application 
of :  
2 coats of Epoxy zinc chromate each 35 
microns (min), 1 coat of intermediate 
paint and 2 coats of Epoxy high build 
paint, each 100 microns. 

All exposed steel parts to be painted shall be thoroughly cleaned from inside 
as well as outside to remove scale, rust, dirt and other foreign materials by 
wire brushing. The structure has to be painted by application of 2 coats of 
Epoxy zinc chromate each of 35 microns (min), 1 coat of intermediate paint 
and 2 coats of Epoxy high build paint, each of 100 microns. 
Calibrated Elcometer with proper ranges should be arranged by the 
contractor for inspection of painting work. Wherever painting goes off / peels 
off during the course of the work, the surface to be first cleaned properly by 
mechanical process and subsequent application of primer, Intermediate 
and finished paints to be applied, as per the above specification. Paints, 
Primers and thinners, required for painting as above, shall have to be 
supplied by the contractor. Paints, Primers and thinners shall be procured 
from reputed manufacturers / authorized dealers of the following make viz. 
Asian Paints, Berger Paints, Jenson & Nicholson, ICI, Goodlac- Nerolac, 
Shalimar Paints, any other reputed make as approved by the Engineer. 
The inspection calls for various stages during painting should be offered by 
the contractor. 

5 28 6.2.7 All Steps (18 nos.) of the Marine 
gangway ladder to be dismantled and 
repaired /replaced and all bolts, washer, 
nuts and bush bearings to be change 
with proper materials. 

All Steps (18 nos.) of the Marine gangway ladder are to be dismantled and 
repaired, all bolts, washers, nuts and bush bearings are to be changed with 
proper materials, as described below :  

 Replacement of 7 (seven) number of steps located in the gangway 
ladder of approximate 810X375 size 

 Replacement of all the bearings consisting of 4 nos. per step for 
each of the 18 nos. steps of the gangway ladder. 

 Replacement of each of SS 316, M12X80 bolts consisting of 4 nos. 
per step for each of the 18 nos steps of the gangway ladder. 

 To provide new 4 nos. ALC 40X20X2 of length 1500 for fabricating 
new step holding plate replacing the old plate. 

 To provide new 1 no. MS tie rod of 25 mm diameter & 1080 mm 
length at the end of the ladder. 

(all dimensions in mm) 
 28 6.2.8 The gangway side railings shall be 

replaced / re-aligned for safe passage of 
the working personnel.  

The gangway side railings will have to be repaired for safe passage of the 
working personnel. If any member of the said railings are required to be 
replaced during repairing of the railings, the contractor will have to execute 
the same by supplying required materials and workmanship.  

 


		2024-04-05T12:01:45+0530


		2024-04-05T12:01:45+0530


		2024-04-05T12:01:45+0530




